

No. 20-16419

Decided September 20, 2021, by Thomas, C.J.,
Restani, J. (Ct. Int'l Trade), and Miller, J. (dissenting)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FIYYAZ PIRANI,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 19-cv-05857-SI
The Honorable Susan Illston

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Daniel R. Adler
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000

Michael D. Celio
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: (650) 849-5300

Matthew S. Kahn
Michael J. Kahn
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 393-8200

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The decision conflicts with longstanding limitations on the registration requirements of the Securities Act.	9
II. The decision conflicts with the decisions of the Supreme Court, this Court, and seven other circuits.....	10
III. The decision presents an important question of statutory interpretation.	16
A. The decision rests on flawed statutory interpretation.	16
B. The majority’s policy-centric decision is wrong even as a matter of policy.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. PremiereTechs., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>In re Ariad Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Ballay v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967)	1, 12, 14, 17
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	1
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Secs. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2, 4, 8, 11, 15, 21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	16
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	18
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	11, 17
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	1, 15, 19
<i>Lee v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 294 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Scott v. ZST Digital Networks, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	21
<i>In re Slack Technologies, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , (San Mateo Superior Court, No. 19CIV05370)	22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77d	4, 10
15 U.S.C. § 77e	4
15 U.S.C. § 77q	20
15 U.S.C. § 78j	20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35	16
--------------------------	----

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 230.144	10
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Tom Zanki, <i>Slack’s Direct Listing Ruling Could Have Far-Reaching Impact</i> (Law360 Oct. 22, 2021)	19
